CITY OF SANTA ROSA PLANNING AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT STAFF REPORT FOR DESIGN REVIEW BOARD <u>MARCH 2, 2017</u>

PROJECT TITLE

<u>APPLICANT</u>

College Station

ADDRESS/LOCATION

6 & 80 College Avenue

ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NUMBER

010-121-020, 010-121-024, 010-121-025

APPLICATION DATE

May 10, 2016

REQUESTED ENTITLEMENTS

Preliminary Design Review

PROJECT SITE ZONING

CG (General Commercial)

PROJECT PLANNER

Amy Nicholson

Glen Ellen Properties

PROPERTY OWNER

Glen Ellen Properties

FILE NUMBER

DR16-026

APPLICATION COMPLETION DATE

November 9, 2016

FURTHER ACTIONS REQUIRED

Conditional Use Permit & Final Design Review

GENERAL PLAN DESIGNATION

Retail and Business Services

RECOMMENDATION

Approval

Agenda Item #6.3 For Design Review Board Meeting of: March 2, 2017

CITY OF SANTA ROSA DESIGN REVIEW BOARD

TO:CHAIR BURCH AND MEMBERS OF THE BOARDFROM:AMY NICHOLSON, CITY PLANNERPLANNING AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

SUBJECT: PRELIMINARY DESIGN REVIEW COLLEGE STATION

AGENDA ACTION: RESOLUTION

RECOMMENDATION

It is recommended by the Planning and Economic Development Department that the Design Review Board, by Resolution, approve Preliminary Design Review for the College Station project located at 6 & 80 College Avenue.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The College Station project proposes to develop a vacant, 0.95-acre site as a neighborhood shopping center. The center features two commercial buildings totaling 9,000 square feet, outdoor dining, landscaping, and on-site parking. Both commercial buildings are located toward College Avenue to allow for the surface parking lot to be located behind the buildings. The smaller of the two proposed buildings includes a drive-through, anticipated to serve a coffee shop or bank tenant. A drive-through use requires a Conditional Use Permit from the Planning Commission, and as such, the Commission will act on this entitlement after feedback from the Design Review Board related to site design. Staff finds the proposal meets the General Plan, Downtown Specific Plan, Zoning Code, and Design Guidelines, and as such, recommends approval of Preliminary Design Review.

BACKGROUND

1. <u>Project Description</u>

The College Station project proposes the redevelopment of a property currently occupied by a vacant industrial building, parking lot, and a vacant restaurant building. Two commercial buildings are proposed on the 0.95-acre site, comprising a total of 9,000 square feet of building area. The 4,000 square foot building, proposes a drive-through service area, providing egress to Cleveland

Avenue through a one-way drive isle. The larger of the two buildings, at 5,000 square feet, is located on the north western portion of the site. Each building features an outdoor patio area.

A surface parking lot is proposed, which contains 43 vehicle spaces, low impact development features for storm water treatment, and landscaping. Pedestrian pathways are located throughout the site and two bicycle parking spaces are located adjacent to each building.

2. <u>Surrounding Land Uses</u>

North: Retail and Warehousing South: Automotive Repair and Wholesale Retail East: Automotive Repair West: Wholesale Retail

The site is located in a developed area of the City planned to transition from more heavy commercial and light industrial uses to higher density residential and retail uses.

3. Existing Land Use – Project Site

The project site is comprised of three parcels totaling approximately 0.95 acres. There are two vacant structures on the site that are proposed for demolition in anticipation of redevelopment. The wood-framed warehouse, located on the western portion of the site, was constructed around 1927. The warehouse was severely compromised by several earthquakes in 1969. A converted single-family dwelling, built in 1955, is located on the eastern portion of the site. Both College and Cleveland Avenues provide access to the site. One Coast Live Oak tree is planned for preservation in the southeast corner of the site. The Sonoma Marin Area Rail Transit (S.M.A.R.T.) rail line is located immediately west of the site boundary.

4. <u>Project History</u>

On December 8, 2015, a Pre-Application meeting was held for the proposed project with City staff.

On May 10, 2016, an application for Major Design Review was submitted to the Planning and Economic Development Department.

On June 9, 2016, an application for a Major Conditional Use Permit was submitted to the Planning and Economic Development Department.

College Station Page 4 of 9

On June 13, 2016, a Notice of Application was distributed to property owners within 400 feet of the site.

PRIOR CITY COUNCIL REVIEW

Not applicable.

ANALYSIS

1. <u>General Plan</u>

The project site is designated Retail and Business Services under the City of Santa Rosa General Plan.

The following goals and policies are applicable to the proposed project:

- LUL-E Promote livable neighborhoods. Ensure that everyday shopping, park and recreational facilities, and schools are within easy walking distance of most residents.
- LUL-I Maintain vibrant, convenient, and attractive commercial centers.
- LUL-I-1 Provide a range of commercial services that are easily accessible and attractive, that satisfies the needs of people who live and work in Santa Rosa and that also attracts a regional clientele.
- LUL-I-2 Encourage region-serving, high volume retail outlets to locate near freeway access (generally within one-half mile of Highway 101) to minimize traffic on city streets. Do not allow regional-serving uses in residential neighborhoods.
- LUL-I-3 Allow neighborhood centers that include small grocery stores, cleaners, and similar establishments, where they can be supported, within walking distance of residential uses. Ensure that neighborhood centers do not create unacceptable traffic or nuisances for residents due to the hours and nature of their operation, and are designed to facilitate walking and bicycling.
- LUL-M Ensure new development and streetscape projects provide pedestrian and bicycle circulation improvements.
- UD-A-5 Require superior site and architectural design of new development projects, to improve visual quality in the city.
- UD-D Avoid strip patterns of commercial development.

Staff finds the proposal consistent with the General Plan in that the project will create an attractive neighborhood and regional serving retail space, in close proximity to residences and Highway 101. The project furthers the goal of providing vibrant commercial centers through the proposed outdoor patios and buildings abutting the sidewalk. The addition of contiguous sidewalks with tree wells along College and Cleveland Avenues, and the designation of a Class II bike lane along College Avenue, are likely to promote the site as a destination for pedestrians and bicyclists.

2. Other Applicable Plans – Downtown Station Area Specific Plan

The project site is located within the Railroad Corridor Sub-Area, as identified in the Downtown Station Area Specific Plan (Plan). This area was historically influenced by commercial railway operations. Many of the land uses existing in the Railroad Corridor Sub-Area are low intensity uses such as warehousing or storage. The area presents an opportunity for a diverse mix of multi-family housing, live-work housing and mixed-use residential with neighborhood serving retail.

The Plan identifies Cleveland Avenue as an entryway street type, intended to mediate between the small scale residential and the larger scale development and to create a pleasantly landscaped street. Development height and orientation standards for the entryway street type include a minimum of two story height for new buildings, and a minimum of 12 feet floor to ceiling height for ground floor non-residential. The Plan requires that at least 60% of the buildings on the street frontage be located on the build-to line. In addition, the Plan prohibits parking within 20 feet of street frontage. The ground floor frontages are required to have a minimum of 25% transparency and entries must face the street.

Staff finds the design consistent with the Plan in that the proposed development would create neighborhood serving retail that includes street landscaping consistent with City standards.

3. Zoning

North:	IL-SA and CG-SA (Light Industrial-Station Area and General Commercial-Station)
South:	CG-SA (General Commercial-Station Area)
East:	CG (General Commercial)
West:	TV-R-SA-LIL (Transit Village Residential-Station Area-Limited Light Industrial)

The subject site is zoned CG-SA (General Commercial-Station Area), a district designed to implement the Retail and Business Service land use classification, within the boundaries of the Downtown Station Area Plan. The CG zoning district is applied to areas appropriate for a range of retail and service land uses and primarily serves residents and businesses throughout the City. These uses include, but are not limited to shops, personal and business services, and restaurants. The Station Area combining district is intended to enhance distinctive characteristics within the boundaries of the Plan area, and sets the development standards applicable to this project.

The project, as conditioned, satisfies the standards, requirements, and procedures set forth in the Santa Rosa Zoning Code (the Code). The following sections address specific sections of the Code that are applicable to the proposed development.

Parking

Consistent with Table 3-4 of the Zoning Code, a total of 30 on-site parking spaces is be required for the proposed development (1 space per 300 square feet of commercial floor area). The applicant is proposing to provide 22 standard parking spaces, 18 compact spaces, 2 accessible and 1 loading parking spaces, for a total of 43 on-site parking spaces. No street parking is proposed for this development.

Development Standards

The project is consistent with development standards for the CG and SA districts. The two commercial buildings meet the minimum two story building height requirement, and all development observes the required setback distances including the build to property line requirements along street frontages, the 20foot setback for the parking spaces, and lot coverage requirements. Pathfinding lights, exterior illumination, and parking lot lights are conditioned to meet the Zoning Code standards for outdoor lighting.

4. Design Guidelines

The following is a summary of the most appropriate City of Santa Rosa Design Goals and Guidelines which apply to the proposed project:

General:

3.4.III.C.1. Use building entries to protect people from the elements and create a "sense of entry" or focal point for the building.

Building Design:

- 3.2.III.A.1. Break up the mass of larger structures with articulation of the form, use of color and the use of multiple materials, including: horizontal wood, cement fiber and composite siding, vertical wood siding, stucco, wood shingles, real and cultured masonry.
- 3.2.III.A.4. Avoid dressing up fronts of building with higher quality materials and switching to less expensive siding material on the sides and back. Design all four sides of buildings.
- 3.2.III.C.1. Incorporate features such as balconies, cantilevers, dormers, bay windows, patios, entries, accent materials, etc. to provide articulation and interest.
- 3.2.III.C.2. Avoid buildings with a massive appearance. Divide buildings into segments that break down the scale.

Landscaping:

- 4.1.II.1. Integrate landscaping into all site development.
- 4.1.II.2. Provide special attention to incorporation of trees in all landscape design.
- 4.1.II.8. Utilize planting areas to break up large expanses of paving, to visually separate masses of parked cars, and to provide a shady canopy. These planting areas within paved areas should be a minimum of 5' wide.

Off-Street Parking:

- 4.2.II.B.1. Landscape parking lots with shade trees to provide a canopy over the parked cars and reduce solar heat gain in the summer. The City's preference is for "orchard" style planting, typically a minimum of one tree should be planted for every five parking spaces.
- 4.2.II.B.2. When a parking lot abuts a public street, provide a landscaped planter strip. This planter strip should be no less than 15 feet wide (from the back of sidewalk or street curb).

Infill Development:

4.3.I.A. To provide for continuity of design between existing and new development.

- 4.3.I.B. To ensure that projects are designed in such a way as to reduce to a minimum possible negative consequences, such as: loss of privacy, noise, increased traffic and lighting overspill that infill development may have on existing neighbors.
- 4.3.II.1. Integrate new development carefully into existing neighborhoods with respect to scale, level of detailing, use of materials, landscaping, and other characteristics of the neighborhood.

Staff finds the proposed commercial development considers the existing development, and provides aesthetic value through the implementation of architectural features and four-sided architecture. The proposed buildings utilize massing, glazing, and materials to provide visual interest. The parking area has been located to avoid dominating the streetscape, and although orchard style parking has not been provided, a ratio of 1 tree per 5 parking spaces, is proposed. In addition, the proposed trees and landscape areas have been placed thoughtfully throughout the site.

5. Neighborhood Comments

Two written neighborhood comments were received in response to the Notice of Application. One comment was supportive of the retail use and improvement of the site, and another comment was related to the width of sidewalk adjacent to the abutting property.

6. <u>Public Improvements/On-Site Improvements</u>

College Avenue would be improved as an Avenue that includes two travel lanes, a 5-foot bike lane, and a left turn pocket for the intersection of College and Cleveland Avenue. Both Cleveland and College Avenues will be improved with 10-foot contiguous sidewalks with City Standard Tree Wells.

ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT

The proposed project has been reviewed in compliance with the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) and qualifies for a Class 32 exemption pursuant to CEQA Guidelines Section 15332. The project meets the criteria for the Class 32 (In-fill) exemption in that it is consistent with the applicable general plan designation and all applicable general plan polices as well as with applicable zoning designation and regulations, occurs within city limits on a project site of no more than five acres substantially surrounded by urban uses. In addition, the project site has no value as habitat for endangered, rare or threatening species, approval of the project would not result in any significant effects relating to traffic, noise, air quality, or water quality, and the site can be adequately served by all required utilities and public services. In addition, a Historic Resource Evaluation prepared by Alice P. Duffee, Historic Preservation Planner, determined that the two existing buildings on-site did not qualify as Historic Resources under CEQA.

BOARD/COMMISSION/COMMITTEE REVIEW AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Not applicable.

NOTIFICATION

The project was noticed as a Public Hearing per the requirements of Chapter 20-66 of the City Code. Notification of this public hearing was provided by posting an on-site sign, publishing notice in a newspaper of general circulation, mailed notice to surrounding property owners, electronic notice to parties that had expressed interest in projects taking place in this geographic area of Santa Rosa, and bulletin board postings at City Hall and on the City website.

ISSUES

Staff has no outstanding issues related to the proposed project.

ATTACHMENTS

Attachment 1 – Disclosure Form Attachment 2 – Plans Attachment 3 – Traffic Study Attachment 4 – Historic Resource Evaluation Attachment 5 – Public Correspondence Resolution / Exhibit A

CONTACT

Amy Nicholson, City Planner, anicholson@srcity.org, (707) 543-3258